
ffl ~r Wasttington Stats 
DSHS CONTRACT NUMBER: 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2369-49985 
Department of Social 
& Health Services AAA State/Federal Agreement Amendment No. 02 

Transforming lives 

This Contract Amendment is between the State of Washington Department of Program Contract Number 

Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the Contractor identified below. Click here to enter text. 
Contractor Contract Number 

CONTRACTOR NAME CONTRACTOR doing business as (DBA) 
Kitsap County Kitsap County Division of Aging & Long Term Care 

CONTRACTOR ADDRESS WASHINGTON UNIFORM BUSINESS DSHS INDEX NUMBER 
614 Division St MS23 IDENTIFIER (UBI) 1076 
Pt. Orchard, WA 98366-4676 182-002-345 
CONTRACTOR CONTACT I CONTRACTOR TELEPHONE I CONTRACTOR FAX CONTRACTOR E-MAIL ADDRESS 
Stacey Smith (360) 337 -5624 (360) 337-57 46 sasmith®kitsao.oov 
DSHS ADMINISTRATION DSHS DIVISION DSHS CONTRACT CODE 

Aging & Long Term Support Admin Division of Home And 1016LS-69 
Community Services 

DSHS CONTACT NAME AND TITLE DSHS CONTACT ADDRESS 
Lexie Bartunek 4450 10th Ave SE 
Program Manager 

Lacev, WA 98503-
DSHS CONTACT TELEPHONE DSHS CONTACT FAX DSHS CONTACT E-MAIL ADDRESS 
(360)725-3548 Click here to enter text. bartuqac@dshs.wa.gov 
IS THE CONTRACTOR A SUBRECIPIENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS CONTRACT? I CFDA NUMBERS 
No 
AMENDMENT START DATE CONTRACT END DATE 
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 
PRIOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT AMOUNT OF INCREASE OR DECREASE TOTAL MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT 

$4,373,188.00 $0.00 $4,373,188.00 

REASON FOR AMENDMENT; 
CHANGE OR CORRECT OTHER: SEE PAGE TWO 
ATTACHMENTS. When the box below is marked with an X, the following Exhibits are attached and are incorporated into 
this Contract Amendment by reference: 
~ Additional Exhibits (soecifv): Exhibit B-2 Budaet 
This Contract Amendment, including all Exhibits and other documents incorporated by reference, contains all of the terms 
and conditions agreed upon by the parties as changes to the original Contract. No other understandings or 
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding the subject matter of this Contract Amendment shall be deemed to exist or 
bind the parties. All other terms and conditions of the original Contract remain in full force and effect. The parties signing 
below warrant that they have read and understand this Contract Amendment, and have authority to enter into this Contract 
Amendment. 
CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

~5d;. .• C no.ir \ D .\--tt &u.rr,d.o..., (,ro~ y- \7,,,/ I\/ 2,2:) 
DSHS SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

DSHS Central Contract Services Page 1 
6024PF Contract Amendment (1-26-2018) 

Jennifer Albertson, Contract Specialist 12/22/23



This Contract between the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the 
Contractor is hereby amended as follows: 

A. Exhibit B-1, Budget, is revised and replaced by Exhibit B-2, approved line-item Budget, which is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein. 

B. Special Terms and Conditions. 4. Billing and Payment, subsection b. Payment, paragraph 2 is amended to 
remove the following language: 

(The percentage will be noted on the SFY24 TXIX Case Management billing form and SFY24 TXIX 
Matched Case Management billing form and may be adjusted at AL TSA's discretion.) 

C. Exhibit A, Statement of Work, 1. Title XIX Medicaid, CFDA No. 93. 778 and State-Funded Chore subsection 
d. Case Management, paragraphs 3 and 4 are amended to remove the following language: 

For CM/NS only, Initial funding will cover the first 3 months of SFY24. If W4A and AL TSA do not come to 
agreement as described below, total funding available will need further consideration. 

By August 31, 2023, ALTSA and W4A will determine the parameters for accepting transfer cases from 
Home & Community Services (HCS), when assessment and care plan meet revised minimum standards as 
described in the L TC Manual. These parameters include delineating the baseline expectations for when 
the AAA will accept transfer cases that may not have a personal care worker in paid status due to the direct 
care worker shortage or administrative delays in hiring Individual Providers. Once an agreement on 
baseline expectations is reached, DSHS will begin paying AAAs the full CM/NS Unit Rate described in STC 
4.b.(1) for all accepted and active cases regardless of authorization or expenditure status. 

All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect. 

DSHS Central Contract Services Page2 
6024PF Contract Amendment (1-26-2018) 



Exhibit B-2 Approved Line Item Budget 

AREA AGENCESON AGN:3 
STATE.fEDERALBUDGET 
~ DETAI. BYFUNJtGSOJRCE 
MA:.K"rtsap 
Corti2369-49985 
BUOOETPERt:Xl· .llY1,:.m3•JLIE30,2024 DSHS TXIX/f.FP - K"11ship K"lllhip .., .. SrfIrmIr1 SrFarmers ,.., Non-ALYSA - W.Raqulllld SCSA ,,.., CaragMr N■vigntll' ,_, ..... lillrbtFICI SrFarmers OlhlrALTSA , .. Fundin11 ""'' CFDANurcer 93.ns1SJ.791 93.778/93.791 ""'"" ... 10.578 ..... Fundina ALTSA ""= , .. , .....,,,, 

TrlleXIXl,FPI SCSM'°' 
BARSCOOE ""' DlscriDlian 

555 .10 ADIINISTRATION ""'" ""' .... ,,_ ... u- u,_ - rw-r S20,IIIIIARPSTMATCH-,$14AA.tCARE'TRAN!:ITKffl A~ 

·" Area AgencyPMirg/Acmlistration 47,576 ~-"' '·"' 13,000 . .., "-"' 137,478 137,478 
.12 ~rfulllP¥inb'SeMCel ""' 3,5"' 0 0 0 0 U3& 8,839 
.13 CcteSer\licelCmracl:Ma """ ,~,., ,~,., 

555 .21 COCRDINATION 

555 JI LEGAi.ASSiSTANCE 

555 ... ACCESSSEIMCES 23214 ,.,,,,,. Ut7,388 
Al Trarspcltllion ' ' ' Al 1-mrrration&Assillarce ,,_.., ~813 257,813 257,813 II.A Ma:lwd ~SCSAancl ARPSlale ~ 
All CaseMaragemert!tmirgSer,;ces~Servicel) 2,959.584 0 0 Z,09;84 2,959,SM 
A32 CueMaragemert(Agil'G~ 0 0 0 
M N!nirgSeMCell-DDA 0 0 
A5 NlnirgSeMCel-Agi,vNetwclk 0 0 ... tv&irgSe,',Uf;-CorndedwthlCS 0 0 
-" Mu:HestllCIIFratDoor(Kirganr, 0 0 

-" Cornc:edFrortDaorFlll:liors(l(irgortt ' 0 

555-" IN-HOMESER1ACES ., ClueServioel-AgirgNet.!Drk 0 0 
.52 PerloralCareSeMoel-AgirgNIMlrk 0 0 
.53 ... ,.,., 0 0 
-" lfilhMa1rCerar12 0 0 
.55 ... -.. 0 0 .. 1/iellU'i;!lndTeiepl'oneRealluarce 0 0 

·" MiilOl'HomeRepairaniMlninra 0 0 
.58 "6.l:D1~Care 0 0 

·" VCIU'M&M::es(t-1,N()t,j 0 0 

·'" A..-..T~MEf'ERS 0 0 0 
.50 Oherh-lo!leSeNces 0 0 0 

555 _., NUTRITlONSER\IICES '"" """ 
,,.,, .,.,, ,..., ""''' ,,..., ., Corci1111ateMaals 1,IXXJ ,, .. 21,000 21,000 

·" NuribonEdi.allon&o.teach 0 0 500 500 500 500 ... --- 2000 Jl,IXXl 19,832 41,832 ,1,832 '$19,832iltarSB573SEilpandedl',Untionllnlira 
,65 StoppiraAllislarce 0 0 0 0 .. ~Dietician 0 0 0 0 
El SeriorFarmer'llitl4(SFt.tP) 

"'·' FoodPIIClaled 0 0 0 0 0 
El2 c,...-.., 0 ..... ,,.., ,._.., 59,840 
lilJ """"°"'"" 0 . .,, 6,873 6,673 . .,, 

"' .?0-.80 SOCW.lHEM.THSB!vt:ES ""' 319.717 .,.., 117.DOll 12J12 "'"' 
, .. .., .. , ... 

-~ AdllOayHealh 0 

-" GellalrictW!Sceerlll! 0 
.73 MediCltionMllragemllrt 0 
_,. SeriorD~Educdon 12.612 12,612 0 1:?,612 SenorDn;Educlllon 

·" Dill-~~ 0 0 0 
.7!.1 Diluu~P1amolloll-&ldlnct11Nd 

·'" ---· .. 1-.76 ~erAtue~ 
.n ..,..,_ 
,78 KillllipCare 
.78.1 Killllipeerei,wer■ Sl.p!ICll:Prog,am 

.78.1a .....,_,, '·"' ,, ... . ... 

.78.1b 

_ .. _ 
34,,13 34,.413 lU13 

_,.., KnhipN!IAgatorSeMces 117.000 117,llOO 117,llOO 
'.79 Flll'llyCanigrwr&,.:,portPRis,am 
.79.1 -- ,, .. ,, .. . .. 
,79.,.. Acx:es&Allillitarr:e 161,7"3 161,7(3 161,7'3 
.1u. ... 1 AIIONIAallfllnot-CMtCOOldnlldon 
.71.2.d ._ ......... ,-........ 1 
,79.lb S~Ser.m , ... , . .., , ... 
,79.3 RespleC■reSri.Des m.054 ,,., .. ,,.,., .,,, .. R•ph C.11 SltMON • Jn-Hom, 
.71.111 RtapbC111SIFllicN-OtHll,Ham, _,.,, RtapbC..11,S.,,,..-OwmJg/lr 
.1Ud RNpl»Cl11SeMl:N-O,,-, 
.79.4 -- ,. .. 18,llOO ,. .. 
_,.,. SlpmllalSeMON°A ..... Ttchnoqpy/DIIBNIIS 
_,.... Slpml,alS---Co,_..bJISl.ipplffa I 
_,.., 

S!pllllllfaJSltMON-Hom,~ 
.7Ud ~ra/S.Wlcu-L,.wil,lncll/Conautaian 
.7U.1 Si.pmlra/S.Wlcu-~lrent::llolaf'I~ ..,c,,. 
.79.,U Suj:pltrnlra/S.WicN-TraMponadon _,.., ~/S.WicN-NwtlonS--
_,. .. Sifp!lmfla/S.Wlcu-Odllr 
.79.5 SeMceltlGr■ndparenlRIII 

.79.6 ~<:.eand'lel1Ml)m1ndl<iralll-.! 0 0 0 ... Healh~lllledHe■lhCare 0 0 0 0 ... ~TermCareOntudlrnan 5,IXXJ '"" 135.362 1-40,362 $95,35:25'11e0rrilu:l,$,40,ll00Colrtj0rw:lflnl1 

• :.se 
_, 0 0 0 0 

555 ,., OTHERACTMTES ·- "'"' 188159 188168 
Di--Relef 0 0 
FDdCare 0 0 

"'"""'""~ 0 0 - 0 0 0 
COIISWIIIMISuppihl ,_.,, ,_.,, 0 ... ..... 0 0 0 -- 0 0 0 -- 0 0 0 
ACCNINotRtpot!NEIHw"'1s 0 0 0 
c..r-.. 133,689 133,689 0 133,689 
S.M■tchb'ARP m,, 

'"'' 0 "·"' Frm1SFY.?4ARPAb:ation~AAAIIIIASSDicadMalcti 
Ch!r1'EttwTille) C 0 0 0 

TotllSlrvica """ ... ~. 319717 <1= 117.000 a- ,,.,, .,.,, ~, .... 4.1131108 ,..,.. 4188.470 

GRANDTOTAL 3,155,347 """ 
,,,.,. ....., ..... 130 ... .... .,.,, 

' 
.,., "''"' , .. - ...... -- =-:um= -, ~';Jl!miii IITT!mffli8¥fu--- --~-~ ' . 

R....,111Total 3,155,347 ,..., 
""" ''""' ..... 130 ... u- .,.,, 61,D13 ~OM, .,,,_,., ,,.,., ,--

"'- 0 0 ..,,,_ 3155.347 '""' 
"'3,678 

''"" ""' 130.IXXi 54.005 67013 o' 67,013 246.932 4.373,188 ""'' 
.,.,.., 

,, .. AllllA 
Ci.m,t~U.arnendrnert 3,155.347 """ """' 130,llOO """ 67,013 .,.,3 246,932 ~.373,188 ,,.,., .,,.,., 
Prioramentratawmled 3.1"347 IXXl 293.676 ,., .. 5"005 67.013 87~3 "' 073188 135.362 ,.,. 
'""'" . 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Exhibit B-2 Approved Line Item Budget 

AAA FlE Womh-
AAA: Kitsap 
BUDGET PERIOD: JULY 1, 2023 - JUNE 30, 2024 
Tttle: CaseMan SeMces !Core SeMces l'Wvl 

BARSCode Descri.,.;,,,, Total 

Projected Caseload from Stale/Fed MB 1,019 
Comllllled Clinical Ratio 72.8 

AAA Direct Services 

FTEs-
AAA Case Management Supe,viSOIS 1.71 

AAA Case Managers (case carrying) 12.00 
AAA Case Aides (case handling) 3.10 
AAA Regist8fed Nurses 2.00 

TOTAL AAA Direct SeMces Case Hancling FTEs 17.10 

Total Direct Expenditures $2,959,584 
I 

Subconllllded Senrices 

FTEs 
Subconlracted Case Management SupeMSOIS 0.00 

Subconlracted Case Managers (case carrying) 0.00 
Subconlracted Case Aides (case handling) 0.00 
Subcontracted Regist8fed Nurses 0.00 

TOTAL Subcontracted Case Handling FTEs 0.00 

Total Subcontracted rpenditure• $0 

T obll "v-ndltures S2 959 584 

AAAFlEWOlksll-
""'-': Kitsap 
BUDGET PERIOD: JULY 1, 2023 • JUNE 30, 2024 
TIiie· Information & As- ll&AI 

BARSCOde Desc rinllnn TOia! 
AAA DlrKI llervlces 

FTEs-

"""' l&A supervisors 1.00 

"""' l&A Specialsls 3.00 
""'-'l&A-Other 2.10 

TOTAL """'Direct services l&A FTEs 5.10 

Total Direct Expenaltures 5539,836 

SUbcontl'aClad S.rvlclts 

FTEs 
SUbcontracted l&A SUpervisors 0.00 

Subcontracted SpeclalistS 0.00 
Subcontracted !&A - Other 0.00 

TOTAL Subcontracted l&A FTEs 0.00 

TOia! Subcontracted Expenaltures so 

Total c-"lturu $539.836 

cost per Direct service FTE 88497. 70492 

• include al FTE's providing services that qualify under Title XIX lldminislrative Claiming and who wiD 
be regularly parliCipa1ing In Ille required time studies. 

DSHS 1X1X Requested 
Allocated Matched by 

TXIX/Chote SCSM.ocal 

$2,959,584 

$0 

$2959584 

OM 
Aging 

NelWOrk 

$222,023 

so 

$222,023 

Version# 

Date 

TXlXAdmnClalm 
Matched by 
SCSA/Local 

$25,000 

$0 

$25,000 

Version# 

Date 

SCSA 

$0 

$0 

so 

09/18123 

SCSA 

$232,813 

so 

$232,813 

09/18123 

Other 
Fundino 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

Other 
Funa1na 

$60,000 ARP3B 

so 

$60,000 



Visit our lips pajje to learn how to besl uae lhe Exclusions Database. W you experience technical diffial __ please email the wellmasler al webmaste<@oig.hhs.gov. 

Exclusions Search Results: Entities fl 

No Resutls were found for 

> Washington Department of Social and Health Services 

If no results are found, this individual or entity Cif it is an entity sean:11) is not currently exciuded. Print this Web page for your 
docu-n 

SeafChAgain 

Sean:11 conducled 11114/2023 3:15:02 PM EST on OtG LEIE Exdusions database. 
Soun:e data upd- on 11'9/2023 9:00:00 AM EST 

RellJmtoSearch 




